

No. 14-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AEP ENERGY SERVICES,
Petitioner,

v.

HEARTLAND REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, *et al.,*
Respondents.

AEP ENERGY SERVICES, *et al.,*
Petitioners,

v.

ARANDELL CORP., *et al.,*
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH*
ROBERT B. WOLINSKY
ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioners

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	4
A. Personal Jurisdiction Framework	4
B. Procedural History	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S EXPRESS- AIMING TEST CONFLICTS WITH OTHER CIRCUITS’ DECISIONS AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS	12
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Decisions From Other Circuits And State High Courts.....	12
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE ALTERNATIVE FORUM CONTACTS ALLEGED IN THIS CASE IMPLICATE A CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING THE NEXUS PRONG OF SPECIFIC JURISDICTION.....	26
III. THESE IMPORTANT AND RECURRING PERSONAL JURISDICTION QUESTIONS REQUIRE THIS COURT'S INTERVENTION	33
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX A — Opinion of the Court of Appeals (April 10, 2013)	
APPENDIX B — Opinion of the District Court (March 6, 2009)	
APPENDIX C — Opinion of the District Court (March 6, 2009)	
APPENDIX D — Opinion of the District Court (October 29, 2010)	
APPENDIX E — Opinion of the District Court (October 29, 2010)	
APPENDIX F — Order of the Court of Appeals (June 26, 2013)	
APPENDIX G — Order of the Court of Appeals (March 31, 2014)	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX H — <i>Heartland</i> Complaint (November 19, 2009)	
APPENDIX I — <i>Arandell</i> Complaint (November 3, 2009)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Abdouch v. Lopez</i> , 829 N.W.2d 662 (Neb. 2013)	16
<i>Advanced Tactical Ordnance Sys., LLC v.</i> <i>Real Action Paintball, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2014 WL 1849269 (7th Cir. May 9, 2014)	15
<i>Archangel Diamond Corp. v. Lukoil</i> , 123 P.3d 1187 (Colo. 2005).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	24, 25
<i>Avocent Huntsville Corp. v.</i> <i>Aten Int'l Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	31
<i>Baldwin v. Alabama</i> , 472 U.S. 372 (1985)	35
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	24, 25
<i>Bils v. Bils</i> , 22 P.3d 38 (Ariz. 2001).....	20
<i>Bird v. Parsons</i> , 289 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2002)	31, 33
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	4, 27, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	4, 33
<i>Chew v. Dietrich</i> , 143 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008)	14, 15
<i>ESAB Group, Inc. v. Centricut, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 617 (4th Cir. 1997)	15, 17
<i>Florida v. White</i> , 526 U.S. 559 (11th Cir. 1999)	35
<i>Foundation for Knowledge in Development v. Interactive Design Consultants, LLC</i> , 234 P.3d 673 (Colo. 2010).....	31, 35
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011)	5
<i>Griffis v. Luban</i> , 646 N.W.2d 527 (Minn. 2002)	12, 16, 18
<i>Hagan v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Harlow v. Children’s Hospital,</i> 432 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005).....	28, 35
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Columbia, S.A. v.</i> <i>Hall,</i> 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	5, 27
<i>Imo Indus., Inc. v. Kiekert AG,</i> 155 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 1998).....	12, 14
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	4
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)	23, 24, 27
<i>Johnson v. Arden,</i> 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010).....	15, 17
<i>Johnson v. California,</i> 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	35
<i>Kauffman Racing Equip., L.L.C. v. Roberts,</i> 930 N.E.2d 784 (Ohio 2010).....	16, 32
<i>Kuenzle v. HTM Sport-Und</i> <i>Freizeitgerate A.G.,</i> 102 F.3d 453 (10th Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Marks v. Alfa Group,</i> 369 F. App’x 368 (3d Cir. 2010)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Massachusetts Sch. of Law at Andover, Inc.</i> <i>v. American Bar Ass’n</i> , 142 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Moki Mac River Expeditions v. Drugg</i> , 221 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2007)	31, 32
<i>Myers v. Casino Queen, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Newsome v. Gallacher</i> , 722 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2013)	14, 29, 34
<i>Noonan v. Winston Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Nowak v. Tak How Invs., Ltd.</i> , 94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>O’Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Oldfield v. Pueblo de Bahia Lora, S.A.</i> , 558 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Panda Brandywine Corp. v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 253 F.3d 865 (5th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Pavlovich v. Superior Court</i> , 58 P.3d 2 (Cal. 2002)	12, 17, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pohl, Inc. of America v. Webelhuth</i> , 201 P.3d 944 (Utah 2008)	16
<i>Revell v. Lidov</i> , 317 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002)	15, 18
<i>Robinson v. Harley-Davidson Motor Co.</i> , 316 P.3d 287 (Or. 2013).....	30, 34
<i>Shams v. Hassan</i> , 829 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa 2013).....	16
<i>Shoppers Food Warehouse v. Moreno</i> , 746 A.2d 320 (D.C. 2000)	31
<i>Shrader v. Biddinger</i> , 633 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 783 P.2d 78 (Wash. 1989), <i>rev'd on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	28
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 897 F.2d 377 (9th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Steinbuch v. Cutler</i> , 518 F.3d 580 (8th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Tamburo v. Dworkin</i> , 601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010)	15, 27
<i>Tatro v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 625 N.E.2d 549 (Mass. 1994)	28, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>The Scotts Co. v. Aventis S.A.</i> , 145 F. App'x 109 (6th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Third Nat'l Bank in Nashville v.</i> <i>Wedge Group Inc.</i> , 882 F.2d 1087 (6th Cir. 1989)	31
<i>uBid, Inc. v. GoDaddy Group, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>United Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers of Am.</i> <i>v. 163 Pleasant St. Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1080 (1st Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Von Co. v. Seabest Foods, Inc.</i> , 926 P.2d 1085 (Cal. 1997)	32, 33, 34
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Lakeview Co.</i> , 13 P.3d 280 (Ariz. 2000)	30
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	4, 5
<i>Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme et</i> <i>L'Antisemitisme</i> , 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
STATUTE:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

RULES:

S. Ct. R. 10(a).....	12
S. Ct. R. 10(c)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Br. for the United States, <i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , No. 08-640, 2009 WL 1539068 (2009).....	24
C. Douglas Floyd & Shima Baradarin-Robison, <i>Toward a Unified Test of Personal Jurisdiction in an Era of Widely Diffused Wrongs: The Relevance of Purpose and Effects</i> , 81 Ind. L.J. 601 (2006)	13
